HOUSE BILL 909

 $\mathbf{2}$

0lr2449 CF SB 744

By: **Frederick County Delegation** Introduced and read first time: February 5, 2020 Assigned to: Ways and Means

Committee Report: Favorable House action: Adopted Read second time: March 10, 2020

CHAPTER _____

1 AN ACT concerning

Frederick County – Board of Education – Compensation

- FOR the purpose of altering the amount of annual compensation of the president and other
 voting members of the Frederick County Board of Education beginning with the
 commencement of a certain term of office; and generally relating to the Frederick
 County Board of Education.
- 7 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
- 8 Article Education
- 9 Section 3–5B–03
- 10 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 11 (2018 Replacement Volume and 2019 Supplement)
- SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND,
 That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

Article – Education

15 3–5B–03.

14

(a) (1) [The] UNTIL THE ELECTION OF MEMBERS OF THE FREDERICK
 COUNTY BOARD AT THE GENERAL ELECTION OF 2022 AND THE COMMENCEMENT OF
 THEIR TERMS ON DECEMBER 6, 2022, FOLLOWING THAT ELECTION, THE president of
 the [Frederick County Board] COUNTY BOARD is entitled to receive \$11,000 annually as

20 compensation, and each other voting member of the [Frederick County Board] COUNTY

[Brackets] indicate matter deleted from existing law.

<u>Underlining</u> indicates amendments to bill.

Strike out indicates matter stricken from the bill by amendment or deleted from the law by amendment.



EXPLANATION: CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW.

HOUSE BILL 909

1 **BOARD** is entitled to receive \$10,000 annually as compensation.

2 (2) AFTER THE ELECTION OF MEMBERS OF THE COUNTY BOARD AT 3 THE GENERAL ELECTION OF 2022 AND ON THE COMMENCEMENT OF THEIR TERMS 4 ON DECEMBER 6, 2022, FOLLOWING THE ELECTION, THE PRESIDENT OF THE 5 COUNTY BOARD IS ENTITLED TO RECEIVE \$15,000 ANNUALLY AS COMPENSATION, 6 AND EACH OTHER VOTING MEMBER OF THE COUNTY BOARD IS ENTITLED TO 7 RECEIVE \$14,000 ANNUALLY AS COMPENSATION.

8 (b) The president and all other members of the Frederick County Board are 9 entitled to health insurance benefits regularly provided to employees of the Frederick 10 County public school system.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect July1, 2020.

Approved:

Governor.

Speaker of the House of Delegates.

President of the Senate.

 $\mathbf{2}$